

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JAMES COLE, on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC., an Iowa Corporation, FKA CRST, INC., and
DOES, 1-50, inclusive,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES R. HAWKINS
GREGORY E. MAURO
JAMES HAWKINS APLC
9880 Research Drive, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92618
(949) 387-7200

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

STANLEY D. SALTZMAN
MARLIN & SALTZMAN LLP
29800 Agoura Road, Suite 210
Agoura Hills, CA 91401
(818) 991-8080

Counsel for Appellant

February 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Appellant’s reply brief	1
I. CRST is liable under the meal- and rest-break laws for failing to provide employees with the required breaks.....	2
II. The decisions of individual employees do not affect CRST’s liability or require decertification of the break subclasses.....	10
III. CRST is also liable because its uniform policies prevented employees from taking the required breaks.	15
IV. The company’s failure to record meal breaks or pay for rest breaks are additional reasons for its liability.	19
V. Questions regarding the evidence and method for determining when drivers were in California are best left to the district court.	23
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Security Associates, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Alberts v. Aurora Behavioral Health Care</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 388 (Ct. App. 2015).....	11, 13
<i>Alcantar v. Hobart Service</i> , 2012 WL 5946129 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	12
<i>Alcantar v. Hobart Service</i> , 800 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	21
<i>Benton v. Telecom Network Specialists, Inc.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 701 (Ct. App. 2013).....	6, 8
<i>Bradley v. Networkers International, LLC</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1129 (Ct. App. 2012)	8, 11, 13
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1379119 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	3
<i>Faulkinbury v. Boyd & Associates, Inc.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 220 (Ct. App. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 509 F. App'x 593 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Godfrey v. Oakland Port Services Corp.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 1267 (Ct. App. 2014)	8
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation International, Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>Inda v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries Inc.</i> , 716 F. 3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Products, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007)	3, 4
<i>Safeway, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (Ct. App. 2015).....	21
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	22
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Wright v. Renzenberger, Inc.</i> , 656 F. App'x 835 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	23, 24
<i>Hours of Service for Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers; Regulatory Guidance Concerning Off-Duty Time</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 41852 (July 12, 2013).....	21
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7	6, 7, 23
Cal. Labor Code § 512(a).....	6
Cal. Labor Code § 1183(d)	7
IWC Wage Order 9-2001, 8 C.C.R. § 11090	6, 7, 9, 20, 23
8 C.C.R. § 11090(7)(A).....	20
8 C.C.R. § 11090(11)(D).....	6, 9
8 C.C.R. § 11090(12)(B).....	6, 9, 23
8 C.C.R. § 11090(22).....	7

Other Authorities

DLSE Opinion Letter No. 1991.06.03 (June 3, 1991) 9
